ENT STUDIES

]
PROJECTS e -
PAYMENT VOUCHER
~ yno: PV226068
ALLOCATION:
X5 DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
WAGTECH GHANA LIMITED - FEAYMENT FOR SU SEIYRINSTALLATION OF TABORATORY
EQUIPMENT—LOT P
6/27/2023
2852,239.05

AMT IN
WORDS

TWO MILLION
THIRTY-NINE GHANA CEDIS, FIVE GHANA PESEWAS ONL\'/_‘
ik ! &

EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY-TWO THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED

| CERTIFY that the above amount is correct

R L e R e et
Schedule Officer
e e
Invoice num: LAB EQUP/WACWISA .
2999002-CA-PRJ 3,250,027.48
Authorised and passed for Payment: 2,666,142.31 system Batch Details Batch: 14.254.00 Entry:  2.00
Tax VAT 583,885.17
FLAT 0.00
WITHOLDCEN -199,960.67
WITHVATCEN -197,827.76
Net Amount Payable i
Cheque Number: ‘G@ﬁ)k{.cﬁ) .............
PROJECT ACCOUNTANT.  ..... A Bank: ECOBANKMWACWISA ACCOUN
g A o 2 S [ 203
i Approved By

Receive this .....ccccveeeievmiianiiins
The Sum of

------------------------------------------------------------------

--------------------------------------------------

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Sinnature of Receiver

Name & Telephone of Receiver




UNIVERSITY FOR DEVELOPMENT STUDIES

(Procurement Directorate)

Memorandum |

To : Director, WACWISA

From : Director of Procurement

Date - June 26, 2023

Subject : PAYMENT FOR THE SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION OF

LABORATORY EQUIPMENT WACWISA — LOT 1

I write for approval for the payment of an amount of Three Million, Two Hundred
and Fifty Thousand and Twenty Seven Ghana Cedis, Forty Eight Pesewas (Gh¢
3,250,027.48) to Wagtech Ghana Limited, Accra for the above as per the VAT
invoices Numbered (22/0504454) and confirmation of work done memo attached

,ﬂ,&éﬁ;—&
Duke A. Fredua
Director of Procurement

cc: Director of Finance
Director of Internal Audit
File




WEST AFRICAN CENTRE FOR WATER, IRRIGATION AND SUSTAINABLE AGRICULTURE
| (WACWISA)

WACWISA UNIVERSITY FOR
EE{E;:E,’T_{;;:;& | DEVELOPMENT STUDIES

INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

FROM : Lecturer/Head of Laboratory
TO : Director, WACWISA
DATE  :26™ June, 2023

SUBJECT: REPORT ON THE SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION OF LABORATORY
EQUIPMENT FOR CONTRACT LOT 1

Please, I write to report that the supply and installation of Laboratory Equipment for Contract Lot 1
is completed successfully.
The equipment were tested with installation team and the WACWISA laboratory team and I write to

indicate that they are working as required.

Thank you.

Dr. Richard Osei Agyemang
(Head of Laboratories)

“Building Capacities for Sustainable Solutions”



ALLOCA'i‘ION'.
NG DESCRIPTION
WAGTEGH GHANA LIMITED FBAYMENT FOR SUPPLY&INSTALLATION OF TABORATORY
EQUIPMENT--LOT
6/27/2023
2,852,239.05
Ve AMT IN | 1ywo MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY-TVIO THOUSAND T HUNDRED
WORDS | THIRTY-NINE GHANA CEDIS, FIVE GHANA F:ESE f\ . A
TCERTIFY that the above amount is correct % U\\ N o
DATE: 1 812112023 s B i Tecting
................................. TR ot
invoice num: LAB EQUPIWACWISA '. 7]
2999002-CA-PRJ 3.250,027.48
Authorised and passed for Payment: 2,666,142.31 System Batch Details Batch: 14,254 00 Entry: 2.00
Tax VAT 583,885.17
FLAT 0.00
WITHOLDCEN -199,960.67
WITHVATCEN -197,827.76
Net Amount Payable
Cheque Number: |
- PROJECT ACCOUNTANT:  eeeerrenennasle Bank: ECOBANK/WACWISA ACCOUN
Date:  suesees: ﬂ A . Date: QJ‘?S
Approved By Verified by Internal Audit
] ':.
¥, Ny
q 1 o622
ReCeiVe thiS ......cccoerrrrrereennn dAY OF ... 20 .... In respect of Payment
TRE SUM OF  aveveeseeeceesteasessassssmssssssmsssisasassesssonsssssssssasiassssassesstanniaslaamr s i es s st LA IR R LRSS
.................................................. Ghana CediS wommrrssssemsssessmsssssssnssssesssssssens P ESEWAS

Signature of Receiver

Name & Telephone of Receiver



S f')\j 2260 (Y

UNIVERSITY FOR DEVELOPMENT STUDIES

(Procurement Directorate)

Memorandum
To : Director, WACWISA
From : Director of Procurement
Date : June 26, 2023
Subject : PAYMENT FOR THE SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION OF

LABORATORY EQUIPMENT WACWISA -LOT 1

I write for approval for the payment of an amount of Three Million, Two Hundred
and Fifty Thousand and Twenty Seven Ghana Cedis, Forty Eight Pesewas (Gh¢
3,250,027.48) to Wagtech Ghana Limited, Accra for the above as per the VAT
invoices Numbered (22/0504454) and confirmation of work done memo attached

Duke A. Fredua
Director of Procurement

ce: Director of Finance
Director of Internal Audit
File

.



WEST AFRICAN CENTRE FOR WATER, IRRIGATION AND SUSTAINABLE AGRICULTURE
' (WACWISA)

|

WACWIGA | UNVERSTYFOR
V i{:_i;hﬂ-’ 128 | peveLoPMENT STUDIES

INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

FROM : Lecturer/Head of Laboratory
TO : Director, WACWISA
DATE :26™ June, 2023

SUBJECT: REPORT ON THE SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION OF LABORATORY
EQUIPMENT FOR CONTRACT LOT 1

Please, I write to report that the supply and installation of Laboratory Equipment for Contract Lot 1
is completed successfully.

The equipment were tested with installation team and the WACWISA laboratory team and I write to
indicate that they are working as required.

Thank you.

Dr. Richard Osei Agyemang
(Head of Laboratories)

“Building Capacities for Sustainable Solutions”
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enuonm c wp:r REGULATION G Surpliers Signature.




Accra 20" June, 2023

M wagtech

Procurement Department

" University for Development Studies,
UDS,Central Administration (Off
Kumasi Road),Room 104, Tamale
Northern Region

INVOICE NO. 2023-20-06-010rev
CONTRACT FOR THE SUPPLY AND INSTALL
EQUIPMENT-LOT 1

PACKAGE NO.NR/UDS/WACWISA/GD/001/22

A-ka

ON OF L

Wagtech Ghana Ltd.
Plot 8,Justice.A.Brobbey
Ave.2nd Street, New
Achimota Mile7 GW1109-
Accra.
P. O. Box AT 211
Achimota Market Mall
Accra — Ghana
Tel: +233 (0) 302-910 951
(0) 30-709 0326
TelfFax: 0302 412 406
info@wagtechgh.com
info@wagtech.com.gh

ATORY

Item

Description

Unit

Qty

Unit Price
(GH¢)

Total Price
(GH¢)

LABORATORY EQUIPMENT (LOT 1)

2

WSL50-PRO

STANDARDS KIT- CHN/S(O) Kit 1 2,508.04 2,508.04

- includes benzoic acid (02401120), acetanilide (02401121),
cyclohexanone (02401347), cystine (N2410324) and sulfamic
acid (N2410501).

Each

10

117,974.11

1,179,741.07

LPV441.99. 00002

UV VIS Spectrophotometer DR6000 without RFID, 16mm
Reference beam technology for compensation of reference
signal IBR+ Barcode Reading System for automatic test
recognition of 2D Barcode-cuvette-tests and expiry date

10 fold measurement for outlier Elimination Wavelength
Range 190-1100 nm Spectral Band with 2 nm Wavelength
scan with 0,1 nm resolution More than 240 stored programs
Program memory for 200 user specific methods Universal-
Adapter for rectangular cells (10, 20, 50 mm, 1 inch), round
cells 1 Inch Time-Scan with individual Programming 3 USB-
interfaces for data storage devices, keyboard, printer,
barcode Scanner Ethernet (R] 45) interface for direct
integration into local area networks (LAN) High resolution
TFT-7" WVGA colour touch displayLINK2SC for bidirectional
data exchange with process sensors for matrix corrections
Optional carousel changer to conduct miniseries or
cumulating measurements, e. g. enzymatic Energy saving
sleep mode function Scope of supply: 2 x Power Cord
(country specific: US,E1x Universal-Adapter 1x I Inch cell,
matched pair 1x Dust CoverU) CD ROM with comprehensive
user manual, working procedures, refreence guides for
accessories Printed multilingual basic user manual

Each

412,362.15

824,724.29

FP910-5

Digital Flame Photometer Microprocessor Controlled for the
quick and simple determination of Sodium, Potassium,
Calcium, Barium and Lithium in one single aspiration.
System has a 7-inch Embedded Colour Touch Screen offering
colour graphics such as calibration graph and data,
simultaneous analytical results, selection of elements,
concentration unit selection etc, Automatic calculation of
curve coefficients. Language Selection (currently English,
Turkish and Portuguese - More to follow) Flame out safety
protection sensor. Direct Printing using integral thermal
printer. USB interface to connect with PC for Data Collection
Software. Automatic selection of filters. Up to 12 point
calibration capability. Water Trap and Air Pressure
adjustment on main unit. Oil Free Air compressor with buffer
tank

Each

85,375.75

85,375.75

4.1

910-006

FP910 Touch Station-Pro data collection software Allows for
data and calibration factors and data to be stored on to a
Windows Based PC. Full control of the basic collection of data
from the Flame Photometer for models Fp910-4 and FP901-5

Each

12,100.89

12,100.89




is available. The software is pre loaded on to a 10 inch
"+ | Windows Tablet operating in Windows 10 with a touch
: screen. FP910 Touch Station Pro will allow the exporting of
data in Excel Format, MS Word and PDF. USB Interface and
.~ | Tablet Stand are included.
STD-NA
4.2 - 500ml of 1mg/ml standard solution of Sodium Each 1 4,148.88 4,148.88
STD-K
| 4:5 500ml of 1mg/ml standard solution of Potassium Each 1 4,148.88 4,148.88
STD-LI
4.4 500ml of 1mg/ml standard solution of Lithium Each 1 4,148.88 4,148.88
STD-CA
4.5 500ml of 1mg/ml standard solution of Calcium Each 1 4,148.88 4,148.88
STD-BA
4.6 500ml of 1mg/ml standard solution of Barium Each 1 4,148.88 4,148.88
910-002
4.7 Complete Nebuliser including burner and atomiser Each 1 7,952.01 7,952.01
C4-MKII-2. 5M-11-A
5 Multi-purpose Flume - 2.5m with Basic Accessories & Each 1 433,411.59 433,411.59
Flowmeter (Incorporates Basic Hydraulics Bench F1-10-A)
F1-10-2-A
5.1 Digital Hydraulics Bench with Flow Meter Each 1 102,092.33 102,092.33
SUB-TOTAL A 2,666,142.31
1% COVID-19 Health Recovery Levy (CRL) 26,661.42
NHIL-2.5% 66,653.56
GETFUND-2.5% 66,653.56
SUB TOTAL B (SUB TOTAL-A + COVID-19 HRL-1%/ NHIL-2.5% /GETFUND-2.5%) 2,826,110.85_
15% VAT 423,916.63
GRAND TOTAL = SUB-TOTAL B + 15% VAT 3,250,027.48

Amount in Words: Three Million, Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand, and Twenty-Seven Ghana Cedis

Forty-Eight Pesewas.

PAYMENT MODE

PAYMENT BY CHEQUE ISSUED IN OUR FAVOUR OR BY BANK TRANSFER
BANK NAME NATIONAL INVESTMENT BANK

ACCOUNT NAME WAGTECH GHANA LIMITED

ACCOUNT NUMBER 1112002609101

BRANCH NAME osu

BRANCH NUMBER 12

SORT CODE 050111

SWIFT CODE NIBGGHAC

— Yours faithfully
WAGTECH GHANA LIMITED

-

et WAGTECH GHANA LIMITED
i b 0. BOX AT 211, ACHIMOTA
Irene Ohene Akoto ACGRA - GHANA
Office Manage TEL: 0302412406/0307090326

Email: info@wagtech.com.gh



PAYMENT VOUCHER

PROJECTS

NT ?ﬁ;ru E

S

pvNo: PV226181

ALLOCATION:
SVL:&TECH GHANA LIMITED DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
FINAL PAYMENT IFO WAGTECH GH. LTD PER PV(226068)
mﬁ;fszoza o o <o Pimss (N GHS
NAJMU . 119,976.40
AMT IN

WORDS

GHANA CEDIS, FORTY GHANA PESEWAS ONLY

ONE HUNDRED NINETEEN THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED SEVENTY-SIX

7\

| CERTIFY that the above amount is correct
DATE: ........ 0142023 ..

KL

“sehedule Officer
Invoice num: WAGTECH/PV226068 DEBIT ACCOUNT CODE
2999002-CA-PRJ 119,976.40
Authorised and passed for Payment: 119,976.40 System Batch Details Batch: 14,309.00 Entry: 3.00
Tax VAT 0.00
FLAT 0.00
WITHOLDCEN 0.00
WITHVATCEN 0.00
Net Amount Paya
heque Number: ... Q00.S1.0....
PROJECT ACCOUNTA Bank: ECOBANK WACW : A ACCOUN1
Date: R f Date: .‘QE’L 4202
Approved By \ Verified by Internal Audlt
Receive this .........ccocvcvvvieverennn,
The Sum of

Ghana Cedis

Signature of Receiver

facl o Mg

wersssennen PESEWAS

Name & Telephone of Receiver

Vyimad p i ///QC D26 CT)of

5




-~ UNIVERSITY FOR DEVELOPMENT STUDIES

PROJECTS

’k‘\y _ PAYMENT VOUCHER \
ALLOCATION: pvNo: PV226068
EV%TECH GHANA LIMITED DESCRIFTION AMOUNT
PAYMENT FOR SUPPLY&INSTALLATION OF LABORATORY
EQUIPMENT--LOT
6/27/2023 GHS
2,852,239.05
AMT IN
TWO MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY-TWO THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED
_ WORDS | THIRTY-NINE GHANA CEDIS, FIVE GHANA PESEWAS ONLY
3 :

1 CERTIFY that the above amount is correct
DATE ........5/27/2023

Scheaule Officer
Invoice num: LAB EQUP/WACWISA DEBIT ACCOUNT CODE
2999002-CA-PRJ 3,250,027.48
Authorised and passed for Payment: 2,666,142.31 System Batch Details Batch: 14.254.00 Entry: 2.00
Tax VAT 583,885.17
FLAT 0.00
WITHOLDCEN . -199,960.67
WITHVATCEN -197,827.76
Net Amount Payable 2.852.239.05 o ) Cr“z)
- . \_ﬁ/\ Cheque Number: LC’OLt]. .................
FROJECT ACCOUNTANT: O . Al T [ Bank: ECOBANK/WACWISA ACCOUN"
Date: /’l ;L?"[éf{LB Date: .94‘713
|
Approved By J{, Verified by Internal Audit
]
2H 72025

Receive this ......coovveeeeceivivii,
The Sum of

--------------------------------------------------

--------------------------------------------------------------------

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Signature of Receiver

Name & Telephone of Receiver




V226 8

(Procurement Directorate)

/x " UNIVERSITY FOR DEVELOPMEN T STUDIES

Memorandum
To : Director, WACWISA
From Director of Procurement
Date ; : June 26, 2023
Subject : PAYMENT FOR THE SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION OF

LABORATORY EQUIPMENT WACWISA - LOT 1
\

I'write for approval for the payment of an amount of Three Million, Two Hundred
and Fifty Thousand and Twenty Seven Ghana Cedis, Forty Eight Pesewas (Gh¢
3,250,027.48) to Wagtech Ghana Limited, Accra for the above as per the VAT
invoices Numbered (22/0504454) and confirmation of work done memo attached

Duke A. Fredua
Director of Procurement

ce: Director of Finance
Director of Internal Audit
File



'agtech Ghana Ltd.

ot 8,Justice.A.Brobbey
ve.2nd Street, New
chimota Mile7GW1109
~Accra.

2. 0. Box AT 211
~Achimota Market Mall
“Accra - Ghana

Tel: +233 (0) 302-210 95
! (0) 307-090 32
: (0) 20-222 207
-;' TelfFax: 0302 412 406
orgek@wagtech.com.gh
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Wagtech Ghana Ltd.

Plot 8,Justice.A.Brobbey

Ave.2nd Street, New

Achimota Mile7GW1109 -

Accra.

P. O. Box AT 211

Achimota Market Mall

Accra - Ghana

Tel: +233 (0) 302-210 951
(0) 307-090 326
(0) 20-222 2079

TelfFax: 0302 412 406

georgek@wagtech.com.gh

A the Viee-Chancellor,
Ally for Development Studies, UDS,
/ul Administration (off Kumasi Road),
An 104, Tamale
_Jrthern Region

Our Ref.: WG/2306-0101/GK-ka
Dear Sir,

ONTRACTS FOR THE SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION OF LABORATORY
E PMENT-LOT 1 (CONTRACT.NO.: NR/UDS/WACWISA /GD/007/2022).

REQUEST FOR CONTRACTS PRICE VARIATION.

With reference to your letter dated 19t June,2023 in respect of the above-mentioned Contract. We write
to accept the price increment of the original Contract Price.

Enclosed inthis letter is our Invoices covering the goods which was supplied under this contract for
settlement.

We thank'you for this award.

Yours faithfully

WAGTECw
’@ ¢ 7

George Korankye

Managing Director

CC: The Pro Vice-Chancellor, UDS
The Registrar, UDS
The Director-WPD, UDS
The Director of Finance, UDS
The Director, WACWISA, UDS




IF_——“
/ M/ wagtech

f
fig, 2023 T
Mment Department Wagtech Ghana Ltd.

A Plot 8,Justice.A.Brobbe
Aty for Development Studies, Ave.2nd Stroct, New
sintral Administration (Off ;:chimota Mile7 GW1100-
y ccra,
é_Aml Road),Room 104, Tamale B Bk 21
Ahern Region Achimota Market Mall

Accra — Ghana
Tel: +233 (0) 302-910 951
(0) 30-709 0326
TelfFax: 0302 412 406
§ info@wagtechgh.com
info@wagtech.com.gh

INVOICE NO. WG/2023-20-06-010rev/GAA-ka
CONTRACT FOR THE SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION OF LABORATORY
- EQUIPMENT-LOT 1
PACKAGE NO.NR/ UDS/WACWISA/GD/001/22

T R T e

'LABORATORY EQUIPMEN

T (LOT 1)
WSL50-PRO
2 STANDARDS KIT- CHN/S(0) Kit 1 2,508.04 2,508.04 Each 10 117,974.11 1,179,741.07

- includes benzoic acid (02401 120), acetanilide (02401121),
cyclohexanone (02401347), cystine (N2410324) and sulfamic
acid (N2410501).

LPV441.99. 00002

3 UV VIS Spectrophotometer DR6000 without RFID, 16mm Each 2 412,362.15 824,724,29
: Reference beam technology for compensation of reference
signal IBR+ Barcode Reading System for automatic test
recognition of 2D Barcode-cuvette-tests and expiry date

10 fold measurement for outlier Elimination Wavelength
Range 150-1100 nm Spectral Band with 2 nm Wavelength
scan with 0,1 nm resolution More than 240 stored programs
Program memory for 200 user specific methods Universal-
Adapter for rectangular cells (10, 20, 50 mm, 1 inch), round
cells 1 Inch Time-Scan with individual Programming 3 USB-
interfaces for data storage devices, keyboard, printer,
barcode Scanner Ethernet (RJ 45) interface for direct
integration into local area networks (LAN) High resolution
TFT-7" WVGA colour touch displayLINK2SC for bidirectional
data exchange with process sensors for matrix corrections
Optional carousel changer to conduct miniseries or
cumulating measurements, e. g. enzymatic Energy saving
sleep mode function Scope of supply: 2 x Power Cord
(country specific: US,E1x Universal-Adapter 1x I Inch cell,
matched pair 1x Dust CoverU) CD ROM with comprehensive
user manual, working procedures, refreence guides for

- accessories Printed multilingual basic user manual

FP910-5

4 Digital Flame Photometer Microprocessor Controlled for the Each 1 85,375.75 85,375.75
quick and simple determination of Sodium, Potassium,
Calcium, Barium and Lithium in one single aspiration.
System has a 7-inch Embedded Colour Touch Screen offering
colour graphics such as calibration graph and data,
simultaneous analytical results, selection of elements,
concentration unit selection etc, Automatic calculation of
curve coefficients, Language Selection (currently English,
Turkish and Portuguese - More to follow) Flame out safety
protection sensor. Direct Printing using integral thermal
printer. USB interface to connect with PC for Data Collection
Software. Automatic selection of filters. Up to 12 point
calibration capability. Water Trap and Air Pressure
adjustment on main unit. Oil Free Air compressor with buffer
tank

910-006 .
4.1 FP910 Touch Station-Pro data collection software Allows for Each 1 12,100.89 12,100.89
data and calibration factors and data to be stored on to a
Windows Based PC. Full control of the basic collection of data
from the Flame Photometer for models Fp910-4 and FP901-5




e The software |s pre loaded on to a 10 inch
& Tablat operating In Windows 10 with a touch
 PRELO Touch Station Pro will allow the exporting of
i Exial Forimat, MS Word and PDF. USB Interface and
@l Bland are Included. :
“NA
W0l of 1mg/ml standard solution of Sodium Each 1 4,148.88 4,148.88
THK
500m! of $mg/m standard solution of Potassium Each i 4,148.88 4,148.88
| STD-LI
o 400ml of 1my/ml standard solution of Lithium Each 1 4,148.88 4,148.88
- STD-CA
A 200m! of 1mg/mi standard solution of Calcium Each 1 4,148.88 4,148.88
§ STD-DA
AL 500ml of 1mg/ml standard solution of Barium Each 1 4,148.88 4,148.88
4 010-002
A7 Complaete Nebuliser including burner and atomiser Each 1 7,952.01 7,952.01
C4-MKII-2. 5M-11-A
H Multi-purpose Flume - 2.5m with Basic Accessories & Each 1 433,411.59 433,411.59
| Flowmeter (Incorporates Basic Hydraulics Bench F1-10-A)
F1-10-2-A
2.1 | Digital Hydraulics Bench with Flow Meter Each 1 102,092.33 102,092.33
SUB-TOTAL A 2,666,142.31
1% COVID-19 Health Recovery Levy (CRL) 26,661.42
NHIL-2.5% 66,653.56
GETFUND-2.5%, 66,653.56
SUB TOTAL B (SUB TOTAL-A + COVID-19 HRL-19%/ NHIL-Z.S%/GETFUND-Z.S‘%) 2,826,110.85
15% VAT 423,916.63
GRAND TOTAL = SUB-TOTAL B + 15% VAT 3,250,027.48

Amount in Words: Three Million, Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand, and Twenty-Seven Ghana Cedis
Forty-Eight Pesewas.

PAYMENT MODE

. PAYM_ENT B'Y;__. CHEQUE ISSUED IN OUR FAVOUR OR BY BANK TRANSFER
BANKINAMEL. -0 s | ATIoNAL INVESTMENT BANK
ACCOUNT NAME | WAGTECH GHANA LIMITED
A(_:COUN'_I‘:-NU:I_VIBER | 1112002609101
BRANCH NAME i oSy
BRANCH m}M_BER 12
~. | SORT CODE ! 050111
SWIFT CODE NIBGGHAC

Yours faithfully
WAGTECH GHANA LIMITED

RIS WAGTECH GHANA LIMITED
b P O. BOX AT 211, ACHIMOTA
Irene Ohene Akoto ACGRA - GHANA
Office Manage TEL: 0302412406/0307090326

Email: info@wagtech.com.gh
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‘I'he Managing Director
WAGTECH Ghana Limited

P.O. Box AT 21 1
Accra -

Dear Sir,

Re: Contracts for the Supply and Installation of Laboratory Equipment — Lot 1
~ (NR/UDS/WACWISA/GD/007/2022) — Request for Contract Price Variation

I write with reference to your letter dated May 19, 2023 on the above subject. Your request has been
examined by Management and a 15% price increment of the original Contract Price has been granted.

The VAT rate of 15% instead of the original 12.5% has also been granted since it is statutory. Your
contract price has now increased from Two Million, Seven Hundred and Sixty Four Thousand, Six
"Hundred and Seventy Three Ghana Cedis Sixty One Pesewas ( Gh¢2,764,673.61) to Three
“Million, Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand and Twenty Seven Ghana Cedis Forty Five Pcscwas

(Gh¢3 250 027.45).

You are {0 communicate in writing your acceptance of the new contract price and submit a revised
“invoice to cover the changes.

Thank you. -

Yours faithfully,

~ Prof. Seidu Al-hassan
Vice-Chancellor

cc:  Pro-Vice-Chancellor
Registrar
Director, Finance
A.g Director of Internal Audit
Director, WPD
Director, WACWISA
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October 25, 2022

The Managing Director
Wagtech Ghana Limited
P.O. Box AT 211

Accra

Dear Sir,
NOTIFICATION OF AWARD

This is to notify you that your Tender dated September 7, 2022 for execution of the contract for the Supply
and Installation of hydrogen, carbon and nitrogen analyzers (Contract No:
NR/UDS/WACWISAGD/002/2022), in the amount of One Million, Four Hundred and Ninety Five
Thousand, Nine Hundred and Thirty Nine Ghana Cedis, Ninety Five Pesewas (GHs 1,495,939.95) as
corrected in accordance with the Instructions to Tenderers for delivery within Twelve (12) weeks is hereby
accepted.

This Notification of Award will constitute the formation of contract. However, until and unless you furnish
the Performance Security of One Hundred and Forty Nine Thousand, Five Hundred and Ninety Four
Ghana Cedis (GHs149,594.00) and send it to us within fourteen (14) Days you receive this Notification
of Award, the contract shall not be deemed active. You are hereby instructed to proceed with the fulfillment
of performance security and signing of contract within fourteen (14) days of the receipt of this letter. Failure
to comply with the fulfillment of performance security and signing of contract within the time will constitute
failure of formation of contract and forfeiture of Tender Security.

You are hereby instructed to proceed with the necessary action for the execution of the said procurement in
accordance with the Tender and Contract i_()::1_:11"{1(3- S,

Authorized Signature................. ] s, O &Y
Name and Title of Signatory: Prof. Seidu’ I—l;assan (Vice-Chancellor)
Name of Agency: University for Development Studies
Address for Correspondence: Post Office Box 1350

Tamale, N/R

Tel: 071-22078/26633/4

cc: The Pro Vice Chancellor, UDS
The Registrar, UDS
The Director, WPD, UDS
The Director of Finance, UDS

The Secretary, Tender Committee, UDS o
The Ag. Director of Internal Audit, UDS Gy ¢ £
The Director of Procurement, UDS o A \ i
The Dircctor, WACWISA UDS o

The Head of Stores, UDS



M wagtech

University For Development Studies (UDS)

P.O. Box TL 1350
Tamale

Wagtech Ghana Ltd.

Plot 8,Justice.A.Brobbey

Ave.2nd Street, New

Achimota Mile7GW1109 -

0745 Accra.

P. O. Box AT 211

Achimota Market Mall

Accra - Ghana

Tel: +233 (0) 302-910 951
(0) 307-090 32¢
(0) 20-222 207¢

Tel/fFax: 0302 412 406

info@wagtech.com.gh

georgek@wagtech.com.gh

Date: 7th September, 2022
IFT NO.: NR/UDS/WACWISA/GD/002/22

LETTER OF BID

Gentlemen and/ or Ladies:

Having examined the Tender documents including Addenda Nos. [0] the receipt of which is hereby
duly acknowledged, we, the undersigned, offer to supply and deliver HYDROGEN, CARBON AND
NITROGEN ANALYSERS GH¢ 1,495,939.95 (In words: One Million, Four Hundred and
Ninety-Five Thousand, Nine Hundred and Thirty-Nine Ghana Cedis Ninety-Five Pesewas.) or
in conformity with the said Tender documents or such other sums as may be ascertained in
accordance with the Schedule of Prices attached herewith and made part of this Tender.

We undertake, if our Tender is accepted, to deliver the goods and services in accordance with the
delivery schedule specified in the Schedule of Requirements.

If our Tender is accepted, we will obtain the Bank Guarantee acceptable to the Purchaser in a sum
equivalent to 10% (Ten Percent) of the Contract Price for the due performance of the Contract, in
the form prescribed by the Purchaser.

We agree to abide by this Tender for the period of 90 days from the date fixed for Deadline for
Tender submission, and it shall remain binding upon us and may be accepted any time before the

expiration of the period.

Commissions or gratuities, if any, paid or to be paid by us to agents relating to this Tender, and to
contract execution if we are awarded the contract, are listed below:

NONE NONE NONE

WAGYECH 6 HANA LisiTEp

P.O BOXAT 211
ACRIMOTA

ACCRA -~ cu G004

L 0B02412406/03070903 26

ol
] 4
¥ iy 2
PR s, """r'}i-.?)-.\.r“.:\a,‘ Fl
dd.-.;sn'{:r:[!“.ﬁ& m
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Until a formal Contract is prepared and executed, this Tender, together with your written

** acceptance thereof and your notification of award, shall constitute a binding Contract between us.

We understand that you are not bound to accept the lowest or any bid you may receive.

We certify/confirm that we comply with the eligibility requirements as per ITT Clause 2 of the Tender
documents.

Dated this 7th day of September, 2022

WAGTECH GHANA LIMITED
( ) < P. O BOXAT 211
‘ ACHIMOTA
ACCRA - GHANA

............................... y _}_EL: 6302412406!030?09032‘
Emmanuel Amankwah-Minkah cail: info@waotech.com.agh

Commercial Director

Duly authorized to sign Tender for and on behalf of WAGTECH (GH) LTD.
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Contract Form

~ THIS AGREEMENT made the .3%d. day of Movembey, 2022, between University for

Development Studies (UDS) — Tamale of Ghana (hereinafter called “the Purchaser”) of the one
part and Wagtech Ghana Limited, P. O. Box AT 211, Accra of Ghana (hereinafter called “the
Supplier”) of the other part:

WHEREAS the Purchaser invited Tenders for certain goods and ancillary services, viz. Supply
and Installation of Hydrogen, Carbon and Nitrogen Analysers and has accepted a Tender by
the Supplier for the supply of those goods and services in the sum of One Million, Four
Hundred and Ninety Five Thousand, Nine Hundred and Thirty Nine Ghana Cedis, Ninety
Five Pesewas (GHs 1,495,939.95) (hereafter called “the Contract Price”).

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

1. In this Agreement words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively
assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract referred to.

2. The following documents shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of
this Agreement, viz.:

(@)  the Tender Form and the Price Schedule submitted by the Tenderer;
(b)  the Schedule of Requirements;

(c) the Technical Specifications;

(d) the General Conditions of Contract;

(e) the Special Conditions of Contract;

® the Purchaser’s Notification of Award; and

(g Contract Data Sheet

E.;.J

In consideration of the payments to be made by the Purchaser to the Supplier as hereinafter
mentioned, the Supplier hereby covenants with the Purchaser to provide the goods and
services and to remedy defects therein in conformity in all respects with the provisions of
the Contract.

4. The Purchaser hereby covenants to pay the Supplier in consideration of the provision of
the goods and services and the remedying of defects therein, the Contract Price or such
other sum as may become payable under the provisions of the contract at the times and in
the manner prescribed by the Contract. :



IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have caused this A greement to be executed in accordance
with their respective laws the day and year first above written.

On behalf of the Purchaser

Name:

Signature:
Designation: Vice-Chancellor

Seal:  Jge1 THE Vigg ¢ ANCEL
() /, fn.sm sly‘ mw ofu%gja

D ﬁm‘mw a0
Witnessed By:
Name: Ing. Samuel B. Abiko

Signature: m )

Designation:  Director, WPD

Date: O%J

On behalf of the Supplier

Name: (70 ~CE LOoRWAICY E

Signature: @_’_’_‘,/42

Designation: w1 /¢ AC 14 G D RECTO £

Seal: WAGYECH GHANA LIMITED
F.G BOX AT 211
Dec: 0%t/ 7012, ACHMOTA

TEL: 0302412406/0367058376
Email: info®waatech.com.gh

Witnessed by:

Name: 8MMC«'\ML&.Q,Q cﬁmcmmﬁﬁ*m\‘\-«a

b
Signature: (' )g t )

Designation: Cmmema,p B\T&Ci’h

Date: (_’)3/”/52 G2 &



“WEST AFRICAN CENTRE FOR WATER, IRRIGATION AND SUSTAINABLE AGRICULTURE

st Aieing,,,

WACWISA | UNIVERSITY FOR

shiahal bl DEVELOPMENT STUDIES

INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

FROM Administrative Coordinator
TO : Director
DATE : 14" February 2022

SUBJECT:  REQUEST FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF LABORATORY EQUIPMENT FOR
THE NEW WACWISA OFFICE COMPLEX BUILDING

I write to request your approval for the procurement of the attached list of laboratory equipment
for the new WACWISA office complex building located at the Nyankpala Campus of the UDS.

Sir, it will be very much appreciated if approval is given for the procurement these items.

Submitted for your kind approval, Sir.

do ChPA, CMC
Administrative Coordinator, WACWISA

“Buildine Capacities for Sustainable Solutions”



LIST OF LABORATORY EQUIPMENT FOR THE NEW WACWISA OFF ICE COMPLEX

BUILDING

S/No

Name of Equipment

Analysis

Specification

Quantity

Environmental

| chamber

Technical Specification

- 23 output channels for
the control of lighting,
logic events, convenience
outlets, etc.

- Onboard diagnostics,
ambient temperature
monitoring and power
failure event logging for
improved troubleshooting
- The added security of an
independent temperature
alarm

- Dual experiment
protection with primary
limit and independent
secondary limit

- Backwards compatible
with all existing systems

£2,

Microscope (dissecting
scope with camera)

- Trinocular or binocular
dissecting microscopes
with a zooming range of
6.7x-45x.

- Can be attached to the
digital camera which takes
photos of the viewing
images.

- Have a dual-LED
illuminator and they can
rotate at 360°,

- Magnification can be
changed by adding
auxiliary objectives or
different eyepieces.

Erlenmeyer Flasks-set

Erlenmeyer Flasks-set of
12 (1L)

Corning Pyrex #4980-1L,
1000ml Narrow Mouth




Erlenmeyer Flask with
Rubber Stopper (Single)?

range of key
drinking water
quality parameters

Turbimeter Plus, SDVB
calibration standards, 4
sample cuvettes, silicone
oil, cleaning/oiling cloth
PalintestArsenator Digital
Arsenic Test System,
unique three-stage filter

Scale 0.01 g Scaleo.01 g 5
Open Channel Velocity | MGG/KL-DCB Variable Area Water
| Water Current Meter series of Flowmeters
' electromagnetic Canal deep:<=20m
velocity metersis | Canal bottom
the portable width:<=20m
measuring Accuracy: +1.0%
instrument of Flow velocity: 0.01m/s-
velocity and flow, |1om/s
which is Power supply: 1.5V*5
professionally removable alkaline 10
designed for batter
agricultural Measure: velocity + flow
irrigation, + level
hydrologic Communication
monitoring, river | interface: RS485
flow monitoring, Water level indication:
municipal water, water level is 5-digits,
industrial sewage | the flow velocity is 5-
and etc. digits
Submersible Analog Measuring depth | Accuracy :< +0.5%F.S;
Water Level Sensor in dams, rivers, < +0.25%F.S; <
lakes, sea, well +0.1%F.S 10
Level range: 0.5m to
500m optional
Contains:
Photometer 7500 and light
cap, 6 photometer
cuvettes, photometer
Provides portable | reagents for 200 tests for
analysis of a wide | Free and Total Chlorine,
and Ammonia, Fluoride,
Potalab+ PTW10010 comprehensive Nitrite and Nitrate 2




assembly, conical flask,
consumables for 200
Arsenic tests

Micro 800
pH/Temperature Meter
with pH calibration
buffers

Micro 800
Conductivity/TDS Meter
with conductivity
calibration standard
Cuvette brush, Dilution
tubes, crush/stir rods, De-
ion pack, instructions

iasotony DR6000 Benchtop
8. Spectrophotometer Spectrophotometer
. Spectrophotometer
for water analysis
FP910-5 (for the analysis
Digital Flame Determination of | of five elements - Sodium,
& Photometer Na, K, Ca,Ba & Li | Potassium, Calcium,
Lithium and Barium)
ORGANIC ELEMENTAL
: ANALYZER with O, Cl, TIC
Hydrogen, carbon, and LS analyf‘.ls o and TOC option + 120
10. : carbon, nitrogen, 14
nitrogen analyzer hydrogen, sulfur Positions Autosampler +
* 21 CFR Part 11
functionality
PC-controlled model +
Autosampler ASI-L (with g
: mL, 24 mL, and 40 mL
i, |TOC Anaiyzer ?ffﬁfiﬁf Vial Types) + TN (Total
Nitrogen) Unit TNM-L+
Solid Sample Combustion
Unit SSM-5000A
Measure up to 16 Field Pro HM3000 +
4 12, Metalyser Field Pro parameters in Model Field Pro HM4000
-| water for Soils
HI-9829 [HI9829-13202]
Multiparameter Multiparameter PH / ISE /
13. Multi parameter probe Waterproof Meter | EC /DO / Turbidity w/

with optional GPS

GPS, Datalogging & 20m
Cable




A tilting flume
with  transparent
side walls which
give a complete
view of the flow
along the entire
length of a 6 m
test section. The

EH1000- Hydraulic

14. Tilting Flume dimensions  and | Channel with Variable

design  of  the | Slope

channel are in

conformity  with

Chézy's four

conditions for

steady uniform

flow. Water flows

in a closed circuit.

1 Technical specifications :
1 kW stainless steel
centrifugal pump

A pilot sediment Water tank
transport flume Magnetic float needle type
like most rivers flow meter.
low Visaalistis and canals. to give |2 errnier gauges.
! for an engineer 1 pitot tube
15. Flume for Sediment : ; o
A engaged on studies | 1 thin-walled weir with
Transport Studies ] p
in such fields as ventilated ply,
geology, 2 thick weirs,
hydrology, 1 venturi,
irrigation, etc. 1 vertical guillotine valve
2 bridge piers,
1 triangular weir and 1
rough bed
Technical Specification
- A 300 litres feeding tank
Aerobic Sludge Sewage | Elimination of in PE with cover (4 to 5
Treatment with Anoxia carbon, days autonomy)
B Nitrification- nitrogenous and - Stainless stell circulator
Denitrification with phosphorous to maintain the substrate
Data Acquisition pollution, by in agitation
System + accessories microbiologic way. | - An anoxia tank,

toalvolum of 15 litres in
Altuglass




- An aeration tank of 40
litres in Altuglass

- A clarification tank in -
Altuglass of 30 litres

- A decantation tank of 12
litres

- A substrate peristaltic
feeding pump with timer

- A sludge peristaltic
recycling pump with timer
- A mixed liquor peristaltic
recycling pump with timer
- Peristalitic pump with fix
speed fo the doing of
acid/base

- Probes for 02 rate, Ph
and temperature

- A compressor (1.2 m3/h
at 2 bars) with a needle
valve and a manometer

- A pH measurement
devise with a 4 litres tank
and a fix flow pump

- Two stirrers with speed
control (anoxia and
aeration tanks)

- A gas rotameter

- A rotameter for the
substrate

- The pilot is made of PVC
and Plexiglass on a
stainless steel frame with
aluminium nuts

17,

Flow Measurement in
Open Channel

This test bench .
makes it possible
to study the
various methods of
measurement of
flows in open
pipelines: by
triangular,
rectangular,
venturi and

Technical
specifications:

One channel : useful
dimensions : Lx W x D:
2400 X 100 X 180 mm in
Altuglass. A stabilizing
basin upstream of the
circuit with a safety device
and safety weir,




limnimetric outfall
measurements or
ultrasound sensor
+ accessories.

A graduated drain pan for
flow measurement at low
flows.

This tank is followed by
another tank allowing the
return of the flow to the
pump, either by two
drowned pipes, or by two
partially denuded pipes,

- A feed tray

- Afloat flowmeter

- A stainless steel
centrifugal pump whose
flow rate can be adjusted
either by a diaphragm
valve or by a variable
speed drive. This flow can
be checked using the float
flowmeter.

Two gauges allowing
the survey of the water
line in the canal. They will
be moved along the canal
depending on the weirs,

The measuring bench is
mounted on a stainless-
steel frame.

The IP55 control cabinet
includes the pump control,
its dimmer, the sensor
display, circuit breakers,
fuses, on / off, emergency
stop.

18.

ICP-OES

Used to find out
what elements are
presentin a
certain material

and quantify them.

This is done by
dissolving the

ICP-OES: Inductively
Coupled Plasma -
Optical Emission
Spectroscopy




material in acid
and diluting with
water. Nitric acid
is the most
common acid used
as most elements
form water soluble
nitrates. The water
solution can then
be pumped into
the instrument
nebulizer, which
turns the sample
into a spray that is
later fed into the
plasma.
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.., November 23,2022

no

The Managing Dircctor

Wagtech Ghana Limited

P.O. Box AT 211

Accra s

Dear Sir,
NOTIFICATION OF AWARD

This is to notify you that your Tender dated September 7, 2022 for exccution of the contract for the Supply
and Installation of Laboratory Equipment —Lot 1 (Contract No: NRJU])S!WACWISAGD!O[]‘?!Z(]ZZ),
in the amount of Two Million, Seven Hundred and Sixty Four Thousand, Six Hundred and Seventy
Three Ghana Cedis, Sixty One Pesewas (GIHs 2,764,673.61) as corrected in accordance with the
Instructions to Tenderers for delivery within Twelve (12) weceks is hereby accepted.

This Notification of Award wil] constitute the formation of contract. However, until and unless you furnish
the Performance Security of Two Hundred and Seventy Six Thousand, Four Hundred and Sixty Seven
Ghana Cedis, Thirty Six Pesewas (GHs276,467.36) and send it to us within fourtcen (14) Days you
receive this Notification of Award, the contract shall not be deemed active. You are hereby instructed to
proceed with the fulfillment of performance sccurity and signing of contract within fourteen (14) days of
the receipt of this letter. Failure to comply with the fulfillment of performance sccurity and signing of’
contract within the time will constitute failure of formation of contract and forfeiture of Tender Security.

You are hereby instructed to procced with the necessary action for the exceution of the said procurement in
accordance with the Tender and Contracf docu ents

A

Authorized Signature................... Y XA
n (Vice-Chancellor)

Name and Title of Signatory: Prof. Scidy Al-hdssa

Name of Agency: University for Development Studics
Address for Correspondence: Post Office Box 1350
Tamale, N/R
Tel: 071-22078/26633/4

cc:  The Pro Vice Chancellor, UDS
The Registrar, UDS
The Director, WPD, UDS
The Director of Finance, UDS
‘The Secretary, Tender Committee, UDS
The Ag. Director of Internal Audit, UDS
The Director of Procurement, UDS
The Director, WACWISA UDS
The Ilead of Stores, UDS



A~ AMT IN

Qur
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PROJECTS
PAYMENT VOUCHER
ALLOCATION: pvNo: PV226068
1228 DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

WAGTECH GHANA LIMITED 525 MENT FOR SUPPLYAINSTALLATION OF TABORATORY
EQUIPMENT--LOT

GHS
6/27/2023

2,852,239.05

TWO MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY-TWO THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED
WORDS | THIRTY-NINE GHANA CEDIS, FIVE GHANA PESEWAS ONLY

ik P |
“TCERTIFY that the above amount is correct Q\\/ -
OATE: v SIZT2023 . e LV ML D
Sf;h\fag;f Officer

Invoice num: LAB EQUP/WACWISA

2999002-CA-PRJ 3,250,027.48

Authorised and passed for Payment: 2,666,142.31 System Batch D etails Batch: 14.254.00 Entry: 2.00

Tax VAT 583,885.17
FLAT 0.00
WITHOLDCEN -199,960.67
WITHVATCEN -197,827.76
Net Amount Payable
j Cheque Number: CO;D Ltcﬁ .......
_— PROJECT ACCOUNTANT:  .cccenveersenns ! Bank: ECOBAN ACWI?A ACCOUN’
- Date:  sesiessnssimsrsanns frfeeeeeeee .:lr?/ foknitnms Date: - o e %(MZ

Approved By Verified by Internal Audit

RECEIVE thiS ...ovevrvevreevireneenneee. dAY OF s
THE SUM OF suveucsrsrsessssasassassrssssntansstastsssssanssssssassstnsasasans tssssnsasasassstasiasssansesmnamasssssnsissasass
.............. L e GNANECEDIS e s e I ESOWAS

Signature of Receiver Name & Telephone of Receiver
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UNIVERSITY FOR DEVELOPMENT STUDIES

(Procurement Directorate)

Memorandum
To : Director, WACWISA
From : Director of Procurement
Date : June 26, 2023
Subject : PAYMENT FOR THE SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION OF

LABORATORY EQUIPMENT WACWISA —LOT 1

I write for approval for the payment of an amount of Three Million, Two Hundred
and Fifty Thousand and Twenty Seven Ghana Cedis, Forty Eight Pesewas (Gh¢
3,250,027.48) to Wagtech Ghana Limited, Accra for the above as per the VAT
invoices Numbered (22/0504454) and confirmation of work done memo attached

=

e

Duke A. Fredua
Director of Procurement

cc: Director of Finance
Director of Internal Audit



WEST AFRICAN CENTRE FOR WATER, IRRIGATION AND SUSTAINABLE AGRICULTURE
: (WACWISA)

|

WACWISA | __ UNIVERSITY FOR
WACWISA | DEVELOPMENT STUDIES

Bekeg Cgaurtan L Bmtadon Fabon

INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

FROM : Lecturer/Head of Laboratory
10 : Director, WACWISA
DATE  :26% June, 2023

SUBJECT: REPORT ON THE SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION OF LABORATORY
EQUIPMENT FOR CONTRACT LOT 1

Please, I write to report that the supply and installation of Laboratory Equipment for Contract Lot 1
is completed successfully.
The equipment were tested with installation team and the WACWISA laboratory team and I write to

indicate that they are working as required.

Thank you.

o e LA

Dr. Richard Osei Agyemang
(Head of Laboratories)

“Building Capacities for Sustainable Solutions™
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SRS ; ’ | CustomersTIN

--------------

-----------------------------------------------

Date of Invoice..

aslbgﬁaaaz :Zfﬂ

S TUNES, Ung, |
Date of Supply DSIGS )9933 T
'DESCRIETION _UNITPRICE AMOUNT

: C‘Qa \.Q-f(.\
L |Sueey ey lﬂﬁlmﬂ’»ﬁ’
sl aageiee

\i
Neqmenesi— L1
Rl s |

owend N

FoR e

LJ&N@SM\S'M "’b)tm\ 1&3

W Tax E.xcf&siﬁs. véﬁme’f

9, esb a3 |

2, tth, PSS _%j

NHIL25%)

GETFund Levy (2 5%)

(iii)

(i) covnms Levy (1%)

: | (v) ”Total Levy Inclusive Value (i-l-lzﬂll-l-;v"
| i) :

. Qf;», _69.‘_]' o4

2.k 06110-8T

Y23ql6-63

'_VAT (12 5%) (v) :
| (\m} 't’otal Tax lnciusive Value (V‘Hﬂ)
Tarms of Paymentcﬁgme ............
i R

GRA FORM G (VAT REGULATION 21(1)(2}) e

__ 5,25" Ll

._I._'P: AR st

Suppilers

ignature.



Accra 20" June, 2023

M wagtech

Procurement Department

 University for Development Studies,

UDS,Central Administration (Off
Kumasi Road),Room 104, Tamale

| Northern Region

INVOICE NO. WG/2023-20-06-

Orev/GAA-ka

Woagtech Ghana Ltd.
Plot 8,Justice.A Brobbey
Ave.2nd Street, New
Achimota Mile7 GW1109-
Accra.
P. O. Box AT 211
Achimota Market Mall
Accra — Ghana
Tel: +233 (0) 302-910 951
(0) 30-709 0326
TelfFax: 0302 412 406
info@wagtechgh.com
info@wagtech.com.gh

CONTRACT FOR THE SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION OF LABORATORY

EQUIPMENT-LOT 1
PACKAGE NO.NR/UDS/ WACWISA/GD/001/22

Item

Description

Unit

Qty

Unit Price
(GH¢)

Total Price

(GH¢)

LABORATORY EQUIPMENT (LOT 1)

2

WSL50-PRO

STANDARDS KIT- CHN/S(O) Kit 1 2,508.04 2,508.04

- includes benzoic acid (02401120), acetanilide (02401121),
cyclohexanone (02401347), cystine (N2410324) and sulfamic
acid (N2410501),

Each

10

117,974.11

1,179,741.07

LPV441.99. 00002

UV VIS Spectrophotometer DR6000 without RFID, 16mm
Reference beam technology for compensation of reference
signal IBR+ Barcode Reading System for automatic test
recognition of 2D Barcode-cuvette-tests and expiry date

10 fold measurement for outlier Elimination Wavelength
Range 190-1100 nm Spectral Band with 2 nm Wavelength
scan with 0,1 nm resolution More than 240 stored programs
Program memory for 200 user specific methods Universal-
Adapter for rectangular cells (10, 20, 50 mm, 1 inch), round
cells 1 Inch Time-Scan with individual Programming 3 USB-
interfaces for data storage devices, keyboard, printer,
barcode Scanner Ethernet (RJ 45) interface for direct
integration into local area networks (LAN) High resolution
TFT-7" WVGA colour touch displayLINK2SC for bidirectional
data exchange with process sensors for matrix corrections
Optional carousel changer to conduct miniseries or
cumulating measurements, e. g. enzymatic Energy saving
sleep mode function Scope of supply: 2 x Power Cord
(country specific: US,E1x Universal-Adapter 1x I Inch cell,
matched pair 1x Dust CoverU) CD ROM with comprehensive
user manual, working procedures, refreence guides for
accessories Printed multilingual basic user manual

Each

412,362.15

824,724.29

FP910-5

Digital Flame Photometer Microprocessor Controlled for the
quick and simple determination of Sodium, Potassium,
Calcium, Barium and Lithium in one single aspiration.
System has a 7-inch Embedded Colour Touch Screen offering
colour graphics such as calibration graph and data,
simultaneous analytical results, selection of elements,
concentration unit selection etc, Automatic calculation of
curve coefficients. Language Selection (currently English,
Turkish and Portuguese - More to fol low) Flame out safety
protection sensor. Direct Printing using integral thermal
printer. USB interface to connect with PC for Data Collection
Software. Automatic selection of filters. Up to 12 point
calibration capability. Water Trap and Air Pressure
adjustment on main unit. Oil Free Air compressor with buffer
tank

Each

85,375.75

85,375.75

4.1

910-006

FP910 Touch Station-Pro data collection software Allows for
data and calibration factors and data to be stored on to a
Windows Based PC. Full control of the basic collection of data
from the Flame Photometer for models Fp910-4 and FP901-5

Each

12,100.89

12,100.89




[ d is available. The software is pre loaded on to a 10 inch
“+* | Windows Tablet operating in Windows 10 with a touch
’ screen. FP910 Touch Station Pro will allow the exporting of
data in Excel Format, MS Word and PDF. USB Interface and
.~ | Tablet Stand are included.
STD-NA
4.2 - 500ml of 1mg/ml standard solution of Sodium Each 1 4,148.88 4,148.88
STD-K
| 45 500ml of 1mg/ml standard solution of Potassium Each 1 4,148.88 4,148.88
STD-LI
4.4 500ml of 1mg/ml standard solution of Lithium Each 1 4,148.88 4,148.88
STD-CA
4.5 500ml of 1mg/ml standard solution of Calcium Each 1 4,148.88 4,148.88
STD-BA
4.6 500ml of 1mg/ml standard solution of Barium Each 1 Y| 4,148.88 4,148.88
910-002
4.7 Complete Nebuliser including burner and atomiser Each 1 7,952.01 7,952.01
C4-MKII-2, 5M-11-A
5 Multi-purpose Flume - 2.5m with Basic Accessories & Each 1 433,411.59 433,411.59
Flowmeter (Incorporates Basic Hydraulics Bench F1-10-A)
F1-10-2-A
5.1 Digital Hydraulics Bench with Flow Meter Each 1 102,092.33 102,092.33
SUB-TOTAL A 2,666,142.31
1% COVID-19 Health Recovery Levy (CRL) 26,661.42
NHIL-2.5% 66,653.56
GETFUND-2.5% 66,653.56
SUB TOTAL B (SUB TOTAL-A + COVID-19 HRL-1%/ NHIL-2.5% /GETFUND-2.5%) 2,826,110.85m
15% VAT 423,916.563
GRAND TOTAL = SUB-TOTAL B + 15% VAT 3,250,027.48

Amount in Words: Three Million, Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand, and Twenty-Seven Ghana Cedis

Forty-Eight Pesewas.

PAYMENT MODE

PAYMENT BY CHEQUE ISSUED IN OUR FAVOUR OR BY BANK TRANSFER
BANK NAME NATIONAL INVESTMENT BANK

ACCOUNT NAME WAGTECH GHANA LIMITED

ACCOUNT NUMBER 1112002609101

BRANCH NAME osu

BRANCH NUMBER 12

SORT CODE 050111

SWIFT CODE NIBGGHAC

~ Yours faithfully
WAGTECH GHANA LIMITED
\

KA ?\‘—’s WAGTECH GHANA LIMITE
¥ P. 0. BOX AT 211, ACHIMOTA
Irene Ohene Akoto ACGRA - GHANA .
Office Manage TEL: 0302412406/030709032

Email: info@wagtech.com.gh



UNIVERSITY FOR DEVELOPMENT ?'!}3

PROJECTS
PAYMENT VOUCHER
ALLOCATION: pvNo: PV226181
W:C:-}TECH GHANA LIMITED DESCRIPT|0N AMOUNT
FINAL PAYMENT IFO WAGTECH GH. LTD PER PV(226068)
714/2023 . : A Gh
EPAR <—‘f‘;"~( {,{ ¢ LA A V. .?D\' 2__’:‘__ kt‘ Ly )]
NAJMU . 119,976.40
> AMT IN
— ONE HUNDRED NINETEEN THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED SEVENTY-SIX
WORDS | GHANA CEDIS, FORTY GHANA PESEWAS ONLY
[} i AL
| CERTIEY that the above amount is correct f / ] =
DATE: ... 71412023 .. LNVl
“Schedule Officer
RTppe e DAL
Invoice num: WAGTECH/PV226068 DEBIT ACCOUNT CODE
2999002-CA-PRJ 119,976.40
Authorised and passed for Payment: 119,976.40 System Batch Details Batch: 14.309.00 Entry:  3.00
Tax VAT 0.00
FLAT 0.00
WITHOLDCEN 0.00
WITHVATCEN 0.00
Net Amount Payaple D,976:40
_ heque Number: QDO‘S]D
PROJECT ACCOUNTA e tee e B Bank: ECOBANK WACWIL A ACCOUN1
Dt sttt . L oS @ rdei Date: U.[PL = ?—DQ-;
Approved By | W\ / < Verified by Internal Audit
,/ \\\ by
VAN
| ~ 1\_,"
Receive this ..ocovvveeereierevenee. daY OF i 20 .... In respect of Payment
The Sum of
Ghana Cedis e s s S DS
Signature of Receiver Name & Telephone of Receiver

P(U: cL { ﬁﬁ M{@ VS'H gﬂf?m). {/& N/QC 02 60T)e



'/ UNIVERSITY FOR DEVELOPMENT STUDIES

)
PROJECTS
% \
\\y PAYMENT VOUCHER
ALLOCATION: pvNO: PV226068
PAY: DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
WAGTECH GHANA LIMITED 29 E N FOR SUPPLY&INSTALLATION OF LABORATORY
EQUIPMENT--LOT
6/27/2023 GHS
2,852,239.05

AMT IN
WORDS

TWO MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY-TWO THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED
THIRTY-NINE GHANA CEDIS, FIVE GHANA PESEWAS ONLV/Y\

| CERTIEY that the above amount is correct

DATE i St OB i \.
: Sche le Officer
Invoice num: LAB EQUP/WACWISA DEBIT ACCOUNT CODE
2999002-CA-PRJ 3,250,027.48
Authorised and passed for Payment: 2,666,142.31 System Batch Details Batch: 14 254,00 Entry:  2.00
Tax VAT 583,885.17 i
FLAT 0.00
WITHOLDCEN . -199,960.67
WITHVATCEN -197,827.76
Net Amount Payable Y e
I~ Cheque Number: LGFU). .............
PROJECT ACCOUNTANT: e { Bank: ECOBANK/WACWISA ACCOUN’
Date: r}l 'L?—’Zé 2—3 Date: :)*:J —6‘.&3 r’;—ﬂg
Approved By Verified by Internal Audit
| G
G 2H 562527
3 4
i
Receive this ........cccovereeeenn... day of ... 20 .... In respect of Payment
T BURTOE  vouisasssussssissessossusssussssessossnnsssannonasmsnegasnsansnens o5 adodig inasss sl 548 S 4304 R L et ana e A o ma RN memnr ot 8RR nsy
Ghana Cedis P e sasii s aRicas e Pesewas

Signature of Receiver

Name & Telephone of Receiver




(Procurement Directorate)

3 / UNIVERSITY FOR DEVELOPMENT STUDIES

Memorandum
To g Director, WACWISA
From : Director of Procurement
Date ; : June 26, 2023
Subject : PAYMENT FOR THE SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION OF

LABORATORY EQUIPMENT WACWISA -LOT 1

[ write for approval for the payment of an amount of Three Million, Two Hundred
and Fifty Thousand and Twenty Seven Ghana Cedis, Forty Eight Pesewas (Gh¢
3,250,027.48) to Wagtech Ghana Limited, Accra for the above as per the VAT
invoices Numbered (22/0504454) and confirmation of work done memo attached

[ =g,

T

B Duke A. Fredua
Director of Procurement

cc: Director of Finance
Director of Internal Audit
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vagtech

‘Nagtech Ghana Ltd.
“lot 8,Justice.A.Brobbey
‘Ave.2nd Street, New
;\chzmota Mile7GW1109 -

Z.='. 0. Box AT 211
Achimota Market Mall
‘Accra - Ghana

‘Tel: +233 (0) 302-210 95
{0) 307-090 32¢
(0) 20-222 207¢
TellFax: 0302 412 406
-georgek@wagtech.com.gh

01/GK-ka

UNIT PRICE
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'3 v//4 wagtech

/
A June, 2023

Wagtech Ghana Ltd.

Plot 8,Justice.A.Brobbey

Ave.2nd Street, New

Achimota Mile7GW1109 -

Accra.

P. 0. Box AT 211

Achimota Market Mall

Accra - Ghana

Tel: +233 (0) 302-910 951
(0) 307-090 326
(0) 20-222 2079

TellFax: 0302 412 406

georgek@wagtech,com.gh

j the Viee-Chaneellor,
Alty for Development Studies, UDS,
/ul Administration (off Kumasi Road),
A 104, Tamale
~jrthern Region

Our Ref.: WG/2306-0101/GK-ka
Dear Sir,

CONTRACTS FOR THE SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION OF LABORATORY
EOUIPMENT-LOT 1 (CONTRACT.NO.: NR/UDS/WACWISA /GD/007/2022).

REQUEST FOR CONTRACTS PRICE VARIATION.

With reference to your letter dated 19th June, 2023 in respect of the above-mentioned Contract. We write
to accept the price increment of the original Contract Price.

Enclosed in'this letter is our Invoices covering the goods which was supplied under this contract for
settlement.

We thank you for this award.

Yours faithfully

WAGTECH GHANA LIMITED

George Korankye
Managing Director

CC: The Pro Vice-Chancellor, UDS
The Registrar, UDS
The Director-WPD, UDS
The Director of Finance, UDS
The Director, WACWISA, UDS
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g M wagtech
_“_@; 2021 i i
Wagtech Ghana Ltd.
A nant Dopnrtment . Plot 8,Justice.A.Brobbey
ity for Development Studies, Pp ol Steet. New
fnnlml Administration (Off Achimota Mile7 G\W1109-
(mil Road),Room 104, Tamale L A
thern Region Achimota Market Mall

£ Accra — Ghana
Tel: +233 (0) 302-910 951
(0) 30-709 0326
TeliFax: 0302 412 406
: info@wagtechgh.com
info@wagtech.com.gh

INVOICE NO. WG /2023-20-06- rev/GAA-ka

TRACT FOR THE SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION OF LABORATORY
EQUIPMENT-LOT 1

ik s S

_ ~ (GH¢
LABORATORY EQUIPMENT (LOT 1)
WSL50-PRO
) STANDARDS KIT- CHN/S(O) Kit 1 2,508.04 2,508.04 Each | 10 117,974.11 1,179,741.07

- includes benzoic acid (02401120), acetanilide (02401121),
cyclohexanone (02401347), cystine (N2410324) and sulfamic
acid (N2410501).

LPV441.99. 00002

3 UV VIS Spectrophotometer DR6000 without RFID, 16mm Each 2 412,362.15 824,724.29
: Reference beam technology for compensation of reference
signal IBR+ Barcode Reading System for automatic test
recognition of 2D Barcode-cuvette-tests and expiry date

10 fold measurement for outlier Elimination Wavelength
Range 190-1100 nm Spectral Band with 2 nm Wavelength
scan with 0,1 nm resolution More than 240 stored programs
Program memory for 200 user specific methods Universal-
Adapter for rectangular cells (10, 20, 50 mm, 1 inch), round
cells 1 Inch Time-Scan with individual Programming 3 USB-
interfaces for data storage devices, keyboard, printer,
barcode Scanner Ethernet (RJ 45) interface for direct
integration into local area networks (LAN) High resolution
TFT-7" WVGA colour touch displayLINK2SC for bidirectional
data exchange with process sensors for matrix corrections
Optional carousel changer to conduct miniseries or
cumulating measurements, e. g. enzymatic Energy saving
sleep mode function Scope of supply: 2 x Power Cord
(country specific: US,E1x Universal-Adapter 1x I Inch cell,
matched pair 1x Dust CoverU) CD ROM with comprehensive
user manual, working procedures, refreence guides for
accessories Printed multilingual basic user manual

FP910-5

4 Digital Flame Photometer Microprocessor Controlled for the Each 1 85,375.75 85,375.75
quick and simple determination of Sodium, Potassium,
Calcium, Barium and Lithium in one single aspiration.
System has a 7-inch Embedded Colour Touch Screen offering
colour graphics such as calibration graph and data,
simultaneous analytical results, selection of elements,
concentration unit seiection etc, Automatic calculation of
curve coefficients. Language Selection (currently English,
Turkish and Portuguese - More to follow) Flame out safety
protection sensor. Direct Printing using integral thermal
printer. USB interface to connect with PC for Data Collection
Software. Automatic selection of filters. Up to 12 point
calibration capability. Water Trap and Air Pressure
adjustment on main unit. Oil Free Air compressor with buffer
tank

910-006

4.1 FP910 Touch Station-Pro data collection software Allows for Each 1 12,100.89 12,100.89
data and calibration factors and data to be stored on to a
Windows Based PC. Full control of the basic collection of data
from the Flame Photometer for models Fp910-4 and FP901-5




i, The software 15 pre loaded on to a 10 inch
% Tabilat operating In Windows 10 with a touch
" PRS0 Touch Station Pro will allow the exporting of
iy Escel Format, M5 Word and PDF. USB Interface and
L Stand ate Included. :
Ol of Lmg/m! standard solution of Sodium Each 4,148.88 4,148.88
ATDHK
SH00m) of 1ing/m! standard solution of Potassium Each 4,148.88 4,148.88
| BTD-L1
{ L00m| of 1mg/ml standard solution of Lithium Each 4,148.88 4,148.88
; STD=CA
A 5001 of 1mg/ml standard solution of Calcium Each 4,148.88 4,148.88
STD-DA
AL K00ml of 1mg/ml standard solution of Barium Each 4,148.88 4,148.88
010-002
£ 4.7 Complete Nebuliser including burner and atomiser Each 7,952.01 7,952.01
C4-MKII-2. 5M-11-A
h Multi-purpose Flume - 2,5m with Basic Accessories & Each 433,411.59 433,411.59
| Flowmeter (Incorporates Basic Hydraulics Bench F1-10-A)
F1-10-2-A
8.1 Digital Hydraulics Bench with Flow Meter Each 102,092.33 102,092.33
_ SUB-TOTAL A 2,666,142.31
1% COVID-19 Health Recovery Levy (CRL) 26,661.42
NHIL-2.5% 66,653.56
GETFUND-2.5% 66,653.56
SUB TOTAL B (SUB TOTAL-A + COVID-19 HRL-1%/ NHIL-2.5%/GETFUND-2.5%) 2,826,110.85 |
15% VAT 423,916.63
GRAND TOTAL = SUB-TOTAL B + 15% VAT 3,250,027.48

Amount in Words: Three Million, Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand, and Twenty-Seven Ghana Cedis

Forty-Eight Peésewas.

PAYMENT MODE

PAYMENT BY
BANK NAME

ACCOUNT NAME

| CHEQUE ISSUED IN OUR FAVOUR OR BY BANK TRANSFER

NATIONAL INVESTMENT BANK

WAGTECH GHANA LIMITED

ACCOUNT NUMBER 1112002609101
BRANCH NAME | osu

BRANCH NUMBER 12

SORT CODE 050111

SWIFT CODE NIBGGHAC

Yours faithfully

WAGTECH GHANA LIMITED

Irene Ohene Akoto
Office Manage

L e (R

WAGTECH GHARNA LiMml

P.O ;ox AT2XN, ACHIMOTA
ACGRA - GHANA

TEL: 030241 2406/0307090326

Email: info@wagtech.com.gh
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‘I'he Managing Director
WAGTECH Ghana Limited
P.0. Box AT 211

Accra - '

Dear Sir,

) Re: Contracts for the Supply and Installation of Laboratory Equipment — Lot 1
~ (NR/UDS/WACWISA/GD/007/2022) — Request for Contract Price Variation

I write with reference to your Jetter dated May 19, 2023 on the above subject. Your request has been
examined by Management and a 15% price increment of the original Contract Price has been granted.

The VAT rate of 15% instead of the original 12.5% has also been granted since it is statutory. Your

contract price has now increased from Two Million, Seven Hundred and Sixty Four Thousand, Six
" Hundred and Seventy Three Ghana Cedis Sixty One Pesewas ( Gh¢2,764,673.61) to Three
~Million, Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand and Twenty Seven Ghana Cedis Forty Five Pesewas

(Gh¢3,250,027.45). :

T

You are to communicate in writing your acceptance of the new contract price and submit a revised
~invoice to cover the changes.

Thank you.

Yours faithfully,

Prof. Seidu Al-hassan
Vice-Chancellor

ce:  Pro-Vice-Chancellor
Registrar
Director, Finance
A.g Director of Internal Audit
Director, WPD
Director, WACWISA
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October 25, 2022

The Managing Director
Wagtech Ghana Limited
P.O. Box AT 211

Accra

Dear Sir,
NOTIFICATION OF AWARD

This is to notify you that your Tender dated September 7, 2022 for execution of the contract for the Supply
and Installation of hydrogen, carbon and nitrogen analyzers (Contract No:
NR/UDS/WACWISAGD/002/2022), in the amount of One Million, Four Hundred and Ninety Five
Thousand, Nine Hundred and Thirty Nine Ghana Cedis, Ninety Five Pesewas (GHs 1,495,939.95) as
corrected in accordance with the Instructions to Tenderers for delivery within Twelve (12) weeks is hereby
accepted.

This Notification of Award will constitute the formation of contract. However, until and unless you furnish
the Performance Security of One Hundred and Forty Nine Thousand, Five Hundred and Ninety Four
Ghana Cedis (GHs149,594.00) and send it to us within fourteen (14) Days you receive this Notification
of Award, the contract shall not be deemed active. You are hereby instructed to proceed with the fulfillment
of performance security and signing of contract within fourteen (14) days of the receipt of this letter. Failure
to comply with the fulfillment of performance security and signing of contract within the time will constitute
failure of formation of contract and forfeiture of Tender Security.

You are hereby instructed to proceed with the necessary action for the execution of the said procurement in
accordance with the Tender and Contract documents.

Authorized Signature................. Gl e 74 1 o (N R e
Name and Title of Signatory: Prof. Scidu;(\l- jassan (Vice-Chancellor)
Name of Agency: University for Development Studies
Address for Correspondence: Post Office Box 1350
Tamale, N/R
Tel: 071-22078/26633/4

cc:  The Pro Vice Chancellor, UDS
The Registrar, UDS
The Director, WPD, UDS
The Director of Finance, UDS

The Secretary, Tender Committee, UDS ~
The Ag. Director of Internal Audit, UDS auy ¢ A
The Director of Procurement, UDS s \

The Dircctor, WACWISA UDS iy o

The Head of Stores, UDS



M wagtech

P.O. Box TL 1350
Tamale

University For Development Studies (UDS)

Wagtech Ghana Ltd.

Plot 8,Justice.A.Brobbey

Ave.2nd Street, New

Achimota Mile7GW1109 -

0745 Accra.

P. O. Box AT 211

Achimota Market Mall

Accra - Ghana

Tel: +233 (0) 302-910 951
(0) 307-090 32€
(0) 20-222 207¢

TelfFax: 0302 412 406

Y[

info@wagtech.com.gh
georgek@wagtech.com.gh

Date: 7th September, 2022
IFT NO.: NR/UDS/WACWISA/GD/002/22

LETTER OF BID

Gentlemen and/ or Ladies:

Having examined the Tender documents including Addenda Nos. [0] the receipt of which is hereby
duly acknowledged, we, the undersigned, offer to supply and deliver HYDROGEN, CARBON AND
NITROGEN ANALYSERS GH¢ 1,495,939.95 (In words: One Million, Four Hundred and
Ninety-Five Thousand, Nine Hundred and Thirty-Nine Ghana Cedis Ninety-Five Pesewas.) or
in conformity with the said Tender documents or such other sums as may be ascertained in
accordance with the Schedule of Prices attached herewith and made part of this Tender.

We undertake, if our Tender is accepted, to deliver the goods and services in accordance with the
delivery schedule specified in the Schedule of Requirements.

If our Tender is accepted, we will obtain the Bank Guarantee acceptable to the Purchaser in a sum
equivalent to 10% (Ten Percent) of the Contract Price for the due performance of the Contract, in
the form prescribed by the Purchaser.

We agree to abide by this Tender for the period of 90 days from the date fixed for Deadline for
Tender submission, and it shall remain binding upon us and may be accepted any time before the

expiration of the period.

Commissions or gratuities, if any, paid or to be paid by us to agents relating to this Tender, and to
contract execution if we are awarded the contract, are listed below:

NONE NONE NONE

&5"!’?5 HGHANL | IMETEL
P.O BOXAT 211
i‘{.n”wij*i‘
ACCRA - U AN
'#tf 9'.0)4?2/{'}f .;0 ng*"'ﬁ

Emalf: inf,
) : :..v)_n.,,;-‘_eo.,h com. gk W




Until a formal Contract is prepared and eXecuted, this Tender, together with your written

 acceptance thereof and your notification of award, shall constitute a binding Contract between us.

We understand that you are not bound to accept the lowest or any bid you may receive.

We certify/confirm that we comply with the eligibility requirements as per ITT Clause 2 of the Tender
documents.

Dated this 7th day of September, 2022

WAGTECH GHANA LIMITED
< P.O BOXAT 211
: ACHIMOTA
ACCRA - GHANA

............................... ; TEL: 0302412406/0307090326
Emmanuel Amankwah-Minkah r—ail: info@waatech.com.qh

Commercial Director

Duly authorized to sign Tender for and on behalf of WAGTECH (GH) LTD.
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Contract Form

~ THIS AGREEMENT made the 3*’& day of .MO.%@?’!&&'; 2022, between University for

Development Studies (UDS) — Tamale of Ghana (hereinafter called “the Purchaser”) of the one
part and Wagtech Ghana Limited, P. O, Box AT 211, Accra of Ghana (hereinafter called “the
Supplier”) of the other part:

and Installation of Hydrogen, Carbon and Nitrogen Analysers and has accepted a Tender by
the Supplier for the supply of those goods and services in the sum of One Million, Four
Hundred and Ninety Five Thousand, Nine Hundred and Thirty Nine Ghana Cedis, Ninety
Five Pesewas (GHs 1,495,939.95) (hereafter called “the Contract Pri ce”).

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS F OLLOWS:

1.

In this Agreement words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively
assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract referred to. .

The following documents shall be deemed to form and be read and constryed as part of
this Agreement, viz.:

(a) the Tender Form and the Price Schedule submitted by the Tenderer;

(b) the Schedule of Requirements;

(c) the Technical Speciﬁcations;

(d)  the General Conditions of Contract;

(¢)  the Special Conditions of Contract;

(H the Purchaser’s Notification of Award; and

(g Contract Data Sheet

In consideration of the payments to be made by the Purchaser to the Supplier as hereinafter
entioned, the Supplier hereby covenants with the Purchaser to provide the goods and

services and to remedy defects therein in conformity in all respects with the provisions of
the Contract,



IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have caused this A greement to be executed in accordance
with their respective laws the day and year first above written.

On behalf of the Purchaser

Name; Prof. -hassan

Signature:
Designation: Vice-Chancellor

Seal: ;g“ HVICE o HANCE
( j&’ J, Univarsss &Y for Dy, Stﬁ.#?e?
ko g G Box TL 13859

Date: pg ”yff}u 0D IniiALE

Witnessed By:
Name: Ing. Samuel B. Abiko

Signature: ‘%’%

Designation: Director, WPD

Date: OBJ \\‘;():)g

BIRECTOR
ilr!hlr‘ a F;TS

On behalf of the Supplier
Name: (170 -CC 0o R Ly

Signature: _@ ‘_’_’_/4

Designation: w1 vt AC 1108 i 2ECT V<

Seal: WAGTECH GHANA LIMITED
Y
Datc: 0%/11/ 303 © ACCRA - GHANA
TEL: 0302412406/0307090376
Email: info@waatech.com.gh

Witnessed by:

Name: 8\(‘""‘"&/\'\&@9 q%x“cmmt&*m“,«éc

Vs
Signature: { )*g I )

Designation: Cmmm\aﬂ h\"f&le\“y

Date: 03 /11 /2022



“WEST AFRICAN CENTRE FOR WATER, IRRIGATION AND SUSTAINABLE AGRICULTURE
(WACWISA)

a Wi,
yal: B

o
gostAfticane,
e

WACWISA [ unwsrvsoa

b A DEVELOPMENT STUDIES

INTERNAL MEMORANDUM
FROM Administrative Coordinator
TO : Director
DATE . 140 F ebruary 2022

SUBJECT:  REQUEST FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF LABORATORY EQUIPMENT FOR
THE NEW WACWISA OFFICE COMPLEX BUILDING

['write to request your approval for the procurement of the attached list of laboratory equipment
for the new WACWISA office complex building located at the Nyankpala Campus of the UDS.

Sir, it will be very much appreciated if approval is given for the procurement these items.

Submitted for your kind approval, Sir.

ariddo ChPA, CMC
Adminigtrative Coordinator, WACWISA

“Building Capacities for Sustainable Solutions”



LIST OF LABORATORY EQUIPMENT FOR THE NEW WACWISA OFFICE COMPLEX

BUILDING

Analysis

S/No | Name of Equipment
————_‘__________

Environmental
| chamber

Microscope (dissecting

£, .
Scope with camera)

Specification

Quantity

Technical Specification
= 23 output channels for
the control of lighting,
logic events, convenience
outlets, etc,

- Onboard diagnostics,
ambient temperature
monitoring and power
failure event logging for
improved troubleshooting
- The added security of an
independent temperature
alarm

- Dual experiment
protection with primary
limit and independent
secondary limit

- Backwards compatible
with all existing Systems

- Trinocular or binocular
dissecting microscopes
with a zooming range of
6.7x-45x.

- Can be attached to the
digital camera which takes
photos of the viewing
images.

- Have a dual-LED
illuminator and they can
rotate at 360°,

- Magnification can be
changed by adding
auxiliary objectives or
different eyepieces.

3. Erlenmeyer Flasks-set

Erlenmeyer Flasks-set of
12 (1L)

Corning Pyrex #4980-1L,
1000ml Narrow Mouth




Erlenmeyer Flask with
Rubber Stopper (Single)?

quality parameters

sample cuvettes, silicone
oil, cleaning/oiling cloth
PalintestArsenator Digital
Arsenic Test System,
unique three-stage filter

Scale 0.01 g Scale .01 g 5
Open Channel Velocity | MGG/KL-DCB Variable Area Water
| Water Current Meter series of Flowmeters
- electromagnetic Canal deep:<=20m
velocity metersis | Canal bottom
the portable width:<=20m
measuring Accuracy: +1.0%
instrument of Flow velocity: 0.01m/s-
velocity and flow, | 1om/s
which is Power supply: 1.5V*5
professionally removable alkaline 10
designed for batter
agricultural Measure: velocity + flow
irrigation, + level
hydrologic Communication
monitoring, river | interface: RS485
flow monitoring, Water level indication:
municipal water, water level is 5-digits,
industrial sewage | the flow velocity is 5-
and etc. digits
Submersible Analog Measuring depth | Accuracy :< +0.5%F.S;
Water Level Sensor in dams, rivers, < £0.25%F.S; <
lakes, sea, well +0.1%F.S 10
Level range: 0.5m to
500m optional
Contains:
Photometer 7500 and light
cap, 6 photometer
cuvettes, photometer
Provides portable | reagents for 200 tests for
analysis of a wide | Free and Total Chlorine,
and Ammonia, Fluoride,
Potalab+ PTW10010 comprehensive Nitrite and Nitrate 2
range of key Turbimeter Plus, SDVB
drinking water calibration standards, 4




assembly, conical flask,
consumables for 200
Arsenic tests

Micro 8oo
PH/Temperature Meter
with pH calibration
buffers

Micro 8oo
Conductivity/TDS Meter
with conductivity
calibration standard
Cuvette brush, Dilution
tubes, crush/stir rods, De-
ion pack, instructions

Spectrophotometer

Laboratory
Spectrophotometer
for water analysis

DR6000 Benchtop
Spectrophotometer,

10.

Digital Flame
Photometer

Determination of
Na, K, Ca, Ba & Li

FP910-5 (for the analysis
of five elements — Sodium,
Potassium, Calcium,
Lithium and Barium)

Hydrogen, carbon, and
nitrogen analyzer

For analysis of
carbon, nitrogen,
hydrogen, sulfur

ORGANIC ELEMENTAL
ANALYZER with O, Cl, TIC
and TOC option + 120
Positions Autosampler +
21 CFR Part 11
functionality

11.

]

13.

TOC Analyzer

Analysis of total
organic carbon

PC-controlled model +
Autosampler ASI-L (with 9
mL, 24 mL, and 40 mL
Vial Types) + TN (Total
Nitrogen) Unit TNM-I+
Solid Sample Combustion
Unit SSM-5000A

Metalyser Field Pro

Measure up to 16
parameters in

| water

Field Pro HM3000 +
Model Field Pro HM4000
for Soils

Multi parameter probe

Multiparameter
Waterproof Meter
with optional GPS

HI-g829 [HI9829-13202]
Multiparameter PH / ISE 4
EC / DO / Turbidity w/
GPS, Datalogging & 2om
Cable




A tilting flume
with  transparent
side walls which
give a complete
view of the flow
along the entire
length of a 6 m
test section. The

EH1000- Hydraulic

14. Tilting Flume dimensions  and | Channel with Variable
design  of  the | Slope
channel are in
conformity  with
Chézy's four
conditions for
steady uniform
flow. Water flows
in a closed circuit.
Technical specifications :
1 kW stainless steel
centrifugal pump
A pilot sediment Water tank
transport flume Magnetic float needle type
like most rivers flow meter.
Flow Nisuslisaiion and canals. to give |2 V.ernier gauges.
: for an engineer 1 pitot tube
15. Flume for Sediment ; : ook
i engaged on studies | 1 thin-walled weir with
Transport Studies ; :
in such fields as ventilated ply,
geology, 2 thick weirs,
hydrology, 1 venturi,
irrigation, etc. 1 vertical guillotine valve
2 bridge piers,
1 triangular weir and 1
rough bed
Technical Specification
- A 300 litres feeding tank
Aerobic Sludge Sewage | Elimination of in PE with cover (4 to 5
Treatment with Anoxia | carbon, days autonomy)

6. Nitrification- nitrogenous and - Stainless stell circulator
Denitrification with phosphorous to maintain the substrate
Data Acquisition pollution, by in agitation
System + accessories microbiologic way. | - An anoxia tank,

toalvolum of 15 litres in
Altuglass
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- An aeration tank of 40
litres in Altuglass

- A clarification tank in -
Altuglass of 30 litres

- A decantation tank of 12
litres

- A substrate peristaltic
feeding pump with timer

- A sludge peristaltic
recycling pump with timer
- A mixed liquor peristaltic
recycling pump with timer
- Peristalitic pump with fix
speed fo the doing of
acid/base

- Probes for 02 rate, Ph
and temperature

- A compressor (1.2 m3/h
at 2 bars) with a needle
valve and a manometer

- A pH measurement
devise with a 4 litres tank
and a fix flow pump

- Two stirrers with speed
control (anoxia and
aeration tanks)

- A gas rotameter

- A rotameter for the
substrate

- The pilot is made of PVC
and Plexiglass on a
stainless steel frame with
aluminium nuts

Flow Measurement in
Open Channel

This test bench
makes it possible
to study the
various methods of
measurement of
flows in open
pipelines: by

triangular, basin upstream of the
rectangular, circuit with a safety device
venturi and and safety weir,

Technical
specifications:

One channel : useful
dimensions : L, x W x D:
2400 X 100 X 180 mm in
Altuglass. A stabilizing




limnimetric outfal]
measurements or
ultrasound sensor
+ accessories,

A graduated drain pan for
flow measurement at low
flows,

This tank is followed by
another tank allowing the
return of the flow to the
pump, either by two
drowned pipes, or by two
partially denuded pipes,

- Afeed tray

- A float flowmeter

- A stainless steel
centrifugal pump whose
flow rate can be adjusted
either by a diaphragm
valve or by a variable
speed drive. This flow can
be checked using the float
flowmeter.

Two gauges allowing
the survey of the water
line in the canal. They will
be moved along the canal
depending on the weirs,

The measuring bench is
mounted on a stainless-
steel frame,

The IP55 control cabinet
includes the pump control,
its dimmer, the sensor
display, circuit breakers,
fuses, on / off, emergency
stop.

18.

ICP-OES

Used to find out
what elements are
presentin a
certain material
and quantify them,
This is done by
dissolving the

ICP-OES: Inductively
Coupled Plasma -
Optical Emission
Spectroscopy




material in acid
and diluting with
water. Nitric acid
is the most
common acid used
as most elements
form water soluble
nitrates. The water
solution can then
be pumped into
the instrument
nebulizer, which
turns the sample
into a spray that is
later fed into the
plasma.




. .November 23, 2022

Your Ref o OFFICE OF THE VICE.CHAMCELLOS

The Managing Director

Wagtech Ghana Limited

P.O. Box AT 211

Accra .

Dear Sir,
NOTIFICATION OF AWARD

This is to notify you that your Tender dated September 7, 2022 for exccution of the contract for the Supply
and Installation of Laboratory Equipment —Lot 1 (Contract No: NR/UDS/WACWISAGD/007/2022),
in the amount of Two Million, Seven Hundred and Sixty Four Thousand, Six Hundred and Seventy
Three Ghana Cedis, Sixty Onc Pescwas (GHs 2,764,673.61) as corrected in accordance with the
Instructions to Tenderers for delivery within Twelve (12) weeks is hereby accepted.

This Notification of Award will constitute the formation of contract. However, until and unless you furnish
the Performance Security of Two Hundred and Seventy Six Thousand, Four Hundred and Sixty Seven
Ghana Cedis, Thirty Six Pesewas (GHs276,467.36) and send it 1o us within fourteen (14) Days you
receive this Notification of Award, the contract shall not be deemed active. You are hereby instructed to
proceed with the fulfillment of performance security and signing of contract within fourtcen (14) days of
the receipt of this letter. Failure to comply with the fulfillment of performance sccurity and signing of
contract within the time will constitute failure of formation of contract and forfeiture of Tender Sccurity.

You are hereby instructed to proceed with the necessary action for the exccution of the said procurement in
accordance with the Tender and Contrac
S S e e

ssan (Vice-Chancellor)

Authorized Signatre.......................\ )
Name and Title of Signatory: Prof. Seidy Al-h

Name of Agency: University for Development Studies
Address for Correspondence: Post Office Box 1350
Tamale, N/R
Tel: 071-22078/26633/4

cc: The Pro Vice Chancellor, UDS
The Registrar, UDS
The Director, WPD, UDS
The Director of Finance, UDS
The Secretary, Tender Committee, UDS
The Ag. Director of Internal Audit, UDS
The Director of Precurement, UDS
The Director, WACWISA UDS
The IHead of Stores, UDS



- UNIVERSITY FOR DEVELOPMENT STUDIES

e

PROJECTS
PAYMENT VOUCHER S -
ALLOCATION: pvNo: PV228191
%‘;TEC o s e DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
ASRCH GHANA LMD | S NENT FOR TRE LR & NE T ohiae
LABORATORY EQU
9/20/2023 GHS
PREPARED BY
~ |cosmas 588,804.41
= 1
e AMT IN | £\UE HUNDRED EIGHTY-EIGHT THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED FOUR
\ S ) WORDS | GHANA CEDIS, FORTY-ONE GHANA pESEWAﬁ'ONLV.\ f
| CERTIFY that(fhevaﬂove amount is correct o
DATE ........9/20/2023 "“ i W)
Sckeduled%’aer
Invoice num: WAC 3143 | C T E
2999002-CA-PRJ 603,660.70
Authorised and passed for Payment: 495,209.76 System Batch Details Batch: 15.330,00 Entry: 1.00
Tax VAT  108,450.94
FLAT 0.00
WITHOLDCEN -14,856.29
WITHVATCEN 0. 00
Net Amount Payable 88.8
e F 1
o / leuaque Number: (:t',c,{:l_(
PROJECT ACCOUNTANT: /... [ \ Bank:  ECOBANK WAGWISA ACCOUN"
Date: :.2 ﬂ N / Date: ,22,(61 T,?-;Z
Approved By . \ T Verified by Internal Audit
| [\ \UNIVERSITY FOR DEV’T SR,
/o S 1p  INTERNAL AUDEFFHREC TARATE
/ EHECKED BYi. &4 9—“’ o9 1‘*0:3
N ASPROVED BYE go) 07 (L3
Receive this .............ccccoovn dayof ........... 20 .... In respect of Payment
The Sum of
Ghana Cedis s s PESEWAS

’1

5

j%_;\(‘\ ‘UC%'Q Aﬁb{ \'Q‘& - TC) U(_“L')([)E?)— l-(() )
Lo con , loog Lo
' ij c‘uv\Jgk_ '

Signature of Receiver Name & Telephone of Receiver




WEST AFRICAN CENTRE FOR WATER, IRRIGATION AND SUSTAINABLE AGRICULTURE
(WACWISA)

INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

FROM : Lecturer/Head of Laboratory
TO : Director, WACWISA
DATE  : 13" September, 2023

SUBJECT: REPORT ON THE SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION OF LABORATORY
EQUIPMENT FOR CONTRACT LOT1

Please, I write to report that the supply and installation of Laboratory Equipment for Contract Lot 1
NO.:NR/UDS/WACWISA/GD/004/2023 is completed successfully.
The equipment were tested with installation team and the WACWISA laboratory team and I write to

indicate that they are working as required.

_ } i
Dr. Richard Osei Agyemang 0)/
(Head of Laboratories)

“Building Capacities for Sustainable Solutions”



o228 W

UNIVERSITY FOR DEVELOPMENT STUDIES

(Procurement Directorate)

Memorandum
To *ga: Director, WACWISA
From : Director of Procurement
Date ¢ September 13, 2023
Subject : PAYMENT FOR THE SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION OF

e ——————— T I L ———

I write for approval for the payment of an amount of Six Hundred and Three
Thousand, Six Hundred and Sixty Ghana Cedis, Eighty Pesewas (Ghg¢
603,660.80) to Wagtech Ghana Limited, Accra for the above as per the VAT
invoices Numbered (22/0504466) and confirmation of work done memo attached

C_“H_ —

Duke A. Fredua
Director of Procurement

ce: Director of Finance
Director of Internal Audit
File




_ NR/UDS/WACWISA/GD/004/X]

28" July, 2023

The Manager
Wagtech Ghana Limited
Box AT 211

Agcra
Dear Sir/Madam,

ADDENDUM: SUPPL;Y AND INSTALLATION OF LABORATORY EQUIPMENT -
LOT

With reference to our letier dated April 11, 2023, on the above contract, we write 1o inform you to
additionally supply and install 1No. acqualogger-200 at the sum of Fifty Four Thousand Five Hundred
and Forty Six Ghana Cedis, Thirty Four Pesewas (GHs 54,546.34) as per your quotation dated 23"
March, 2023. This now brings the total coniract sum from Five Hundred and ¥Forty Nine Thousand,
One Hundred and Fourteer Ghana Cedis, Forty Six Pesewas (GHs 549,114.46) (o Six
Hurdred and Three Thousand, Six Hundred and Sixty Ghana Cedis, Eighty Pesewas (GHs
603,660.80;.

Please note that the terms and conditichs of the original contract remain the same.

Yours faithfully,
|1 |
i fro
L .'*(J _
. K 1ix K. Abagale
Prb‘-Vl; *i:CNhI neellor
ce: Vice-Chaneellor
" Registrel
Dirzctor of Finance
Ag. Director of Internal Audit
Heud, GUSSS '
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& Date of Sup

& _u) Tax Excluswe Value :
(i) NHlL (2 5 !nl "
{ui) GETFund Levy (2 5 !o)

(iv) COVID-19 Levy (1 !n)
uslve Value (Y

™) Total Levy Incl
{vi) VAT (12. 5/o) W)

ii) Total Tax Incluswe Value (vai) :

_(v




V//4 wagtech

Accra, 23 August, 2023

Office of the Vice-Chancellor, \rf;\::?t;ﬁs ?E:TBL::EM
University for Development Studies, UDS, Ave.2nd Street, New i
Central Administration (off Kumasi Road), Achimota Mile7GW1109 -
Room 104, Tamale 34785 .;Ziri._r =
Northern Region Achimota Market Mall
Accra - Ghana
Tel: +233 (0) 302-910 951
(0) 307-090 326

(0) 20-222 2080
TellFax; 0302 412 406
georgek@wagtech.com.gh

Our Ref.: WGL/2308-130/GK-ka

Dear Sir,

SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION OF LABORATORY EQUIPMENT-LOT 1
R/UDS/WACWISA/GD/004 23).

REQUEST FOR PAYMENT.

With reference to the above-mentioned contract which we signed with UDS. We wish to inform
you that Wagtech Ghana Itd has duly supplied and installed the equipment as per the tender
requirements.

We hereby submit our final VAT invoice in the sum of Six hundred and Three thousand, Six
hundred and Sixty Ghana Cedis Eighty Ghana pesewas (GH¢ 603,660.80) covering the full
contract amount for settlement. We count on your usual understanding and cooperation.

Hoping to receive your settlement soon.

Yours faithfully
WAGTECH GHANA LIMITED

WAG;ECH SHANA L!l:ffED

S BOX AT 2V
o / ACHIMOTA
x ACCRA - GHANA
J YEL: 0202412406/0307058326
*"""'_'_"h/’//f Emad: Info@mwaatech.com.ah
,
George Korankye

Managing Director

CC: The Pro Vice Chancellor, UDS
The Registrar, UDS
The Director, WPD, UDS
The Director of Finance, UDS
The Ag. Director of Internal Audit, UDS
The Director of Procurement, UDS
The Head of Stores, UDS




Accra, 23" August, 2023

MW wagtech

UNIVERSITY FOR DEVELOPMENT
STUDIES (UDS)
P.0. BOX TL 1350

TAMALE

]

Driver's Name:

Wagtech Ghana Ltd.

Plot8, 2nd Street,

Justice Brobbey Avenue,

Mile 7, New Achimota

GW1109

P. 0. Box AT 211

Achimota Market Mall

Accra - Ghana

Tel: +233 (0) 302-910 851
(0) 307 090 326
(0) 20-222 2079

TellFax, 0302 412406

ol agtech.com.gh
info@wagtech.oom.gh

standard parameters (including Turbidity)

Supplied as a package including Probe, GPS Maji-meter, tough 3m
meter cable, calibration solutions and accessories. All housed in a
rugged carry case for easy storage and transport.

Standard parameter specifications:

Dissolved Oxygen (DO)

Range: 0 - 500.0% /0 - 50.00 mg/L

Resolution: 0.1% / 0.01mg/L Accuracy: 0 - 200%: * 1% of reading.
200% - 500%: * 10%

Specific EC & Absolute EC

Range: 0 - 200 mS/cm (0 - 200,000 ?S/cm)

Resolution: 3 Auto-range scales: 0 - 999975/cm, 10.00 - 99.99 mS/cm,
100.0 -200.0mS/cm

Accuracy: * 1% pH

Range: 0 - 14 pH/ % 625mV

Resolution: 0.01 pH / £ 0.1mV

Accuracy: £ 0.1 pH / £5mV

ORP

Range: £ 2000mV

Resolution: 0.1mV

Accuracy: £ 5mV

TDS Range: 0 - 100,000 mg/L (ppm) Resolution: 2 Auto-range scales:

Items Description Q'TY Remarks
No.

HM3000

1 Trace2o Metalyser HM3000 - A professional portable heavy metals 1
analysis system, combining the reliable Metalyser handheld unit with a
high-quality waterproof 10 inch tablet PC, offering enhanced levels of
precision and accuracy.
Compatible with the AquaSafe” Management System (ASMS).
MAJI-500

2 Maji-500 portable multi-parameter Water Quality Kit for measuring 10 1




0 -9999ma/L, 10.0
Resistivity Range: 5
- 99990cm, 10.0 -
70 PSU / 0 - 70.00
Accuracy: = 1% SSG Range:
1.0 st Temperature

Range: 0-
- 3000 NTU

Accuracy: £2%
AQUALOGGER—2000
AQUALOGGER-ZOOD
itern name : AP-2000 Logger
to be used with the MAJI-500.

0 - 100.00g/L Accurac
Ocm - 1 MOcm Reso
1000.0 KOcm A

ppt (9/Kg)

y: = 1%
lution: 2 Au
ccuracy: £ 1% Sa
n: 0.01 PSU / 0.01 ppt
0 - 50 st Resolution: 0.1 st Accuracy: £
Range: -5°C - +50°C

(23°F - 122°F) Resolution: 0.01° C/F Accuracy:

3000NTU Resolution: 2 Auto-range scales:

to-range scales: 5
linity Range: O -

£ 0.5° C Turbidity
0.0 99.9 NTU, 100

17344871
Thermo Scientific™ GLD Pro Ga
Quickly locate and identify gas
Gases: H, He and N

UC152D/120/KIT
Kit - Undergrad Stirrer
temperature contro

Cc02, Ar

ller p

Date:

ST630-12
Follower Bar

Hotplate Digital, 120V, Ceramic
n 04

Octagonal 13X8mm PK.2

s Leak Detector
leaks in your GC instrument

p/n 04807-63 +

Follower Retriever PP 300mm




_ NR/UDS/WACWISA/GD/004/2023

April 11, 2023

The Manager

Wagtech Ghana Limited
Box AT 211

Accra

Dear Sir,
NOTIFICATION OF AWARD

This is to notify you that your Tender dated March 23, 2023 for execution of the contract for the Supply
and Installation of Laboratory Equipment- Lot 1 (Contract No: NR/WACWISA/UDS/GS/004/2023),
in the amount of Five Hundred and Forty Nine Thousand, One Hundred and Fourteen Ghana Cedis,
Fifty Eight Pesewas (GHs 549,114.58) as corrected in accordance with the Instructions to Tenderers for
delivery within Eight (8) weeks is hereby accepted.

This Notification of Award will constitute the formation of contract. However, until and unless you furnish
the Performance Security of Fifty Four Thousand, Nine Hundred and Eleven Ghana Cedis, Forty Six
Pesewas (GHs 54,911.46) and send it to us within fourteen (14) Days you receive this Notification of
Award, the contract shall not be deemed active. You are hereby instructed to proceed with the fulfillment
- of performance security and signing of contract within fourteen (14) days of the receipt of this letter. Failure
to comply with the fulfillment of performance security and signing of contract within the time will constitute
failure of formation of contract and forfeiture of Tender Security.

You are hereby instructed to proceed with the necessary action for the execution of the said procurement in
accordance with the Tender and CoanCt dogm ents.

Authorized Signature o v
Naie and Title of Signatory: Prof. Seidu Ai-hassan (Vice-Chancellor)

Name of Agency: University for Development Studies
Address for Correspondence: Post Office Box 1350
Tamale, N/R
Tel: 071-22078/26633/4

cc:  The Pro Vice Chancellor, UDS
The Registrar, UDS
The Director, WPD, UDS
The Director of Finance, UDS
The Director, WACWISA, UDS
The Ag. Director of Internal Audit, UDS
The Director of Procurement, UDS
The Head of Stores, UDS



V//4 wagtech

Wagtech Ghana Ltd.
Plot 8,Justice.A.Brobbey
Ave.2nd Street, New

University For Development Studies (UDS) : €
himota Mile7G <

P.O. Box TL 1350 A panIRISOND

Tamale P. Q. Box AT 211

Achimota Market Mall

Accra - Ghana

Tel: +233 (0) 302-910 &
(0) 307-090 3:
(0) 20-222 207

TelfFax: 0302 412 406

info@wagtech.com.gh

georgek@wagtech.com.gh

Date; 23 March, 2023
IFT NO.: NR/UDS/WACWISAIGD/003/2023

Dear Sir,
PRICE SCHEDULE

We have the pleasure of enclosing our Price Schedule as specified in the Schedule of

Requirements and in accordance with your instructions.

All our prices are quoted in Ghana Cedi (GH¢). Our prices are valid for 150 days after

Tender validity.

Yours faithfully,
For and on behalf of Wagtech Ghana Limited

Emmanuel Amankwah-Minkah
Commercial Direc:tor

Duly authorized to sign Tender for and on behalf of WAGTECH (GH) LTD.

WAGTECH GHANA LIMITED
P. O BOXAT 211
ACHIMOTA

ACCRA - GHANA
ENG. 0302412406/0307090325
Emalls nfamvdatach. eom.ah
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Contract Form
r——

THIS AGREEMENT made the Q,?/ day of ..M., 2023, between University for
Development Studies (UDS) — Tamate of Ghana (hereinafter called “the Purchaser”) of the one
part and Wagtech Ghana Limited, P. ¢J. Box AT 211, Accra of Ghana (hereinafter called “the
Supplier”) of the other part:

WHEREAS the Purchaser invited Tesciss for certain goods and ancillary services, viz. Supply
and Installation of Laboratory Equipraent - Lot 1 and has accepted a Tender by the Supplier
for the supply of those goods and services in the sum of Five Hundred and Forty Nine
Thousand, One Hundred and Fourtees Ghana Cedis, Forty Six Pesewas (GHs 549,114.46)
(hereafter called “the Contract Price™).

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

L In this Agreement words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively
assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract referred to.

2. The following documents shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as  part of
this Agreement, viz.: e

(a) the Tender Form and thé.;rice Schedule submitted by the Tenderer;
(b) the Schedule of Requirer%erﬁsﬁ )

(c) the Technical Specifications;

(d) the General Conditions of Contract;

(e) the Special Conditions of Contract;

() the Purchaser’s Notification of Award; and

(g Contract Data Sheet

3 In consideration of the payments to be made by the Purchaser to the Supplier as hereinafter

mentioned, the Supplier hereby covenants with the Purchaser to provide the goods and
services and to remedy defects therein in conformity in all respects with the provisions of
the Contract.

4. The Purchaser hereby covenants to pay the Supplier in consideration of the provision of

the goods and services and the remedying of defects therein, the Contract Price or such
other sum as may become payable under the provisions of the contract at the times and in
the manner prescribed by the Contract.
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IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto kave caused this Agreement to be executed in accordance
with their respective laws the day and year first above written.

On behalf of the Purchaser

Name: Fhassan

Prof. Seid

Signature:

Designation: Vice-Chancellor

- a1 TME VIGE CHANCELLGR
eal: @ University fer Doy, S%udias
O RNe¥ PO BOXTL 138

Date:, ‘i, G’GWB

Witnessed By:

Name: Ing. Samuel B. Abiko

Signature: APV YV

Designation: ~ Director, WPD

Date: 3.1, / o4 I ;C‘L‘f.‘:

BIRECTOR ,

WORK & PHYSICALDEVT

UKIVERSITYFORDEV.STU DN
P 1250 TAMALE

On behalf of the Supplier

Name: CFOo e g o AN Fq £

Signature: @ ___,,/ué; .

Designation: m Art A& (G D pzeme 7o 0

Seal: WAGTECH GHANA LIMITED
P. 0. BOX AT 211, ACHIMOTA

r ol ACGRA - GHANA
Date: Wff)/ﬂ-ﬂ TEL: 0362412406/0307090326
Email: info@wagtech.cam e

Witnessed by:
l\qmmuéj (7« - Minkalo

Name:

Signature: : -
(e CotomesQ 8 boreedhow

Designation:

Date: 77 /ﬁ’(/ﬁlﬁ?—x



